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1. SAFETY ADVICES
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE
1. Always disconnect the appliance from the supply if it is 

left  unattended and before assembling, disassembling, or 
cleaning.

2. Before connecting the appliance to a wall socket, ensure that 

appliance’s nameplate. 
3. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

in order to avoid a hazard.
4. 

Do not turn over while in use.
5. This appliance shall not be used by children. Keep the 

appliance and its cord out of reach of children.
6. Appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, 

sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved.

7. Children shall not play with appliance.
8. Do not use the appliance for any purpose other than that for 

which it was designed.
9. During operation, avoid moving the appliance.
10. The appliance must not be immersed in water or any other 

liquid.
11. This appliance is intended to be used in household and similar 

applications such as:

TABLE OF CONTENTS:
1. SAFETY ADVICES P. 4
2. PARTS LIST P. 6
3. BEFORE FIRST USE P. 6
4. OPERATION P. 6
5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE P. 7
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vironments; 

• farm houses;
• 

ronments;
• bed and breakfast type environments.

12. Using the appliance for purposes other than those described 
above may damage the appliance. In addition, improper use 

shocks.
13. This appliance is not intended to be used through a remote 

control system or external timer. 
14. 

dustbin) complies with European Directive 2012/19/EU 
relating to «used electrical and electronic equipment». 

This marking means that this equipment, at the end of its 
useful life, cannot be disposed of with other household waste. 
The user is required to deliver it to operators who collect used 
electrical and electronic equipment. Collection operators, 
including local collection points, shops and local authorities, 
create an appropriate system for collecting equipment. 
Appropriate collection of used electrical and electronic 
equipment helps avoid harmful impacts on human health and 
the environment, resulting from the presence of hazardous 
components, as well as from improper storage and treatment 
of this equipment.

15. Do not allow the cord to hang over a table edge or touch hot 
surfaces.

16. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

17. Only use the accessories supplied with the appliance.
18. Make sure all accessories are properly in place before turning 

on the appliance. 
19. WARNING: Improper use of this appliance could result in 

injury.
20. Always follow the instructions in the user manual for using the 

appliance or attaching accessories.
21. Regarding the instructions for the use of accessories, operation 

times and speed settings, refer to the below paragraphs.
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EN 22. Switch off the appliance and disconnect from supply before 
changing accessories or approaching parts that move in use.

23. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children 
without supervision.

24. Care shall be taken when handling the sharp cutting blades, 
emptying the bowl and during cleaning.

25. Regarding the instructions for cleaning surfaces in contact 
with food, refer to the below paragraphs.

2. PARTS LIST
1. Appliance arm
2. Drive head
3. Anti-splash lid
4. Mixing bowl 

5. Anti-slip feet
6. Speed selector knob
7. Arm release button
8. Dough hook

9. Flat beater
10. Whisk

3. BEFORE FIRST USE
1. .
2. Place the appliance on a clean, horizontal and stable work surface.
3. Make sure the appliance is disconnected and the speed selector knob (6) is in the “0” position.

4. OPERATION
1. First to put the food into the bowl and press the lift button to rise the top cover. In order to use 

this product safely and effectively, please install the lid, align it with the three notches, and then 
rotate it clockwise. It is better to face the lid outward to facilitate adding water or material.

2. Place the mixing bowl into the base and rotate the bowl to lock it tightly.
3. Then install the beaters on the shaft. 
4. Down the top cover, otherwise the machine won’t work.
5. Sequence in starting the machine:     Plug in the power;     Tighten the machine head up and 

down;      After the indicator lights up, toggle the gear knob from “0”.
6. After stirring, toggle the switch to the “0” speed, the machine stops working; Turn lift button to lift 

the machine head, remove the mixing bowl, and take out the food with a scraper.
Please follow this procedure strictly, otherwise it may affect the usage. (Note: The stirring 
speed of 0-10 is incremented, please select the speed according to the requirement ).

Accessories Operation Speed Time

Dough hook Bread dough, pizza 
dough Speed 1-6 3-5 min

Flat beater Cookies, cakes, crepe 
batter Speed 1-7 3-10min

Whisk Egg whites, mousses, 
meringues, creams Speed 8-10 3-10min

1 2
3
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WARNING!
1. 

accessory, before dismantling, and before cleaning.
2. NEVER put your hands into the mixing bowl (4) when the appliance is in operation.
3. NEVER stick knife, metal spoons, fork and etc. into the mixing bowl (4) when the appliance is 

in operation.
NOTE: Always start by selecting the lowest speed, then increase the speed gradually.

5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
WARNING! Never immerse the motor unit into water or other liquids!
1. Disconnect the appliance and allow it to cool down before cleaning or maintenance.
2. Clean the outside surface of the appliance with a slightly damp cloth.
3. Avoid using abrasive cleansers that could damage the coating of your appliance.
4. The mixer motor has been carefully lubricated at the factory and it does not require additional 

lubricant.
5. The accessories (bowl, beater, whisk, hook...) can be washed in warm soapy water or in the 

dishwasher.
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1. CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE DOCUMENT ET CONSERVEZ-LE 
POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE
1.  Toujours déconnecter l’appareil de l’alimentation si on le 

laisse sans surveillance et avant montage, démontage ou 
nettoyage.

2. Avant de brancher l'appareil dans une prise murale, assurez-
vous que le courant électrique local correspond au courant 
indiqué sur la plaque signalétique de l'appareil.

3.  Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé 
par le fabricant, son service après-vente ou des personnes 

4. L'utilisation de cet appareil nécessite de le placer sur une 
surface plane. Ne pas retourner l'appareil pendant qu'il est 
en marche.

5.  Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants. Conserver 
l’appareil et son câble hors de portée des enfants.

6.  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes dont les 
capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites 
ou dont l’expérience ou les connaissances ne sont pas 

de l’appareil en toute sécurité et dans la mesure où ils en 
comprennent bien les dangers potentiels.

7.  Les enfants ne doivent pas utiliser l’appareil comme un jouet.
8. 

lesquelles il a été conçu.
9. Évitez de déplacer l'appareil pendant qu'il est en marche.

SOMMAIRE :
1. CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ P. 8
2. LISTE DES PIÈCES P. 10
3. AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION P. 10
4. UTILISATION P. 10
5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN P. 11
6. GARANTIES P. 11
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10. L'appareil ne doit pas être immergé dans l'eau ou dans tout 
autre liquide.

11. 
domestiques et analogues telles que :
•  zone de travail de cuisine dans les magasins, bureaux et 

autres environnements de travail ; 
•  fermes ;
•  par des clients d’hôtels, motels et autres environnements 

de type résidentiel ;
•  environnements de type chambres d’hôtes.

12. 
susmentionnées pourrait endommager l'appareil. En outre, 
une utilisation inadaptée peut présenter un risque de court-
circuit, d'incendie et de choc électrique.

13. 

externe. 
14. Le marquage de cet appareil (symbole d’une poubelle 

UE relative aux « équipements électriques et 
électroniques usagés » . Ce marquage informe que cet 
équipement, après sa durée de vie utile, ne peut pas être jeté 
avec d’autres déchets ménagers. L’utilisateur est tenu de le 
remettre aux opérateurs de collecte des équipements 
électriques et électroniques usagés. Les opérateurs de 
collecte, comprenant des points de collecte locaux, des 
magasins et des collectivités locales, créent un système 
approprié permettant la collecte de l’équipement. Une collecte 
appropriée des équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés permet d’éviter les impacts néfastes pour la santé 
humaine et pour l’environnement, résultant de la présence de 
composants dangereux, ainsi que d’un stockage et d’un 
traitement inapproprié de ces équipements.

15. Ne laissez pas le cordon pendre le long du rebord d'une table 
ou toucher des surfaces chaudes.

16. 
chaude savonneuse. Rincez-les et séchez-les complètement.

17. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis avec l'appareil.
18. 

sont bien en place. 
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19. MISE EN GARDE :  il y a des risques de blessures en cas 
de mauvaise utilisation.

20. Respectez toujours les instructions du mode d'emploi pour 
utiliser l'appareil ou y installer des accessoires.

21. Pour des instructions sur l'utilisation des accessoires, les 
délais de fonctionnement et les réglages de la vitesse, 
reportez-vous aux paragraphes ci-dessous.

22. 
avant de changer les accessoires ou d’approcher les parties 
qui sont mobiles lors du fonctionnement.

23.  Le nettoyage et l’entretien usuel par l’utilisateur ne doivent 
pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

24. 
des lames tranchantes, du vidage du bol et pendant le 
nettoyage.

2. LISTE DES PIÈCES
1. Bras de l'appareil
2. Tête d'entraînement
3. Couvercle anti-

éclaboussures
4. Bol mélangeur 

5. Pieds antidérapants
6. Molette de sélection de 

la vitesse
7. Bouton de libération du 

bras

8. 
9. Batteur plat
10. Fouet

3. AVANT LA PREMIÈRE UTILISATION
1. 

avec des aliments.
2. Placez l'appareil sur une surface de travail horizontale, propre et stable.
3. Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché et que la molette de sélection de la vitesse (6) est 

sur la position « 0 ».

4. UTILISATION
1. Commencez par insérer les aliments dans le bol et appuyez sur le bouton de levage pour 

installer le couvercle, l’aligner avec les trois encoches, puis le tourner dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre. Il est préférable de tourner le couvercle vers l’extérieur pour faciliter l’ajout d’eau 
ou des ingrédients.

2. Placez le bol de mélange dans la base et faites pivoter le bol pour le verrouiller fermement.
3. Installez ensuite les batteurs sur l’arbre.
4. Abaissez le couvercle supérieur, sinon la machine ne fonctionnera pas ;
5. Séquence de démarrage de la machine : 1 2  

Serrez la tête de la machine de haut en bas ; 3   Une fois l’indicateur allumé, tournez le bouton 

6. Après avoir remué, tournez le bouton de réglage de la vitesse sur « 0 » et la machine s’arrêtera 
de fonctionner ; tournez le bouton de levage pour soulever la tête de la machine, retirez le bol 
de mélange et sortez les aliments avec un grattoir.

Veuillez suivre scrupuleusement cette procédure, sinon cela pourra affecter l’utilisation. 
(Remarque : la vitesse de mélange peut être augmentée de 0 à 10 ; veuillez sélectionner la 
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vitesse en fonction des besoins).

MISE EN GARDE :
1. 

de retirer tout accessoire, démonter l'appareil ou le nettoyer.Éteignez et débranchez l'appareil, 

démonter l'appareil ou de le nettoyer.
2. Ne mettez JAMAIS vos mains dans le bol mélangeur (4) lorsque l'appareil est en marche.
3. Ne glissez JAMAIS un couteau, une cuillère en métal, une fourchette, etc., dans le bol 

mélangeur (4) lorsque l'appareil est en marche.

REMARQUE : Commencez toujours par sélectionner la vitesse la plus basse, puis augmentez 
progressivement la vitesse.

5. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
MISE EN GARDE : N'immergez jamais l'unité moteur dans l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide !
1. 

d'entretien.
2. 
3. Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient endommager le revêtement de votre 

appareil.
4. 
5. 

ou au lave-vaisselle.

Accessoires Utilisation Vitesse Durée

Crochet à pâte pizza Vitesse 1-6 3-5 min

Batteur plat Cookies, gâteaux, Vitesse 1-7 3-10 min

Fouet
Blancs d'œufs, 
mousses, meringues, 
crèmes

Vitesse 8-10 3-10 min
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1. INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD
SEGURIDAD LÉALAS ATENTAMENTE Y GUÁRDELAS PARA 
FUTURAS CONSULTAS
1. Desconecte siempre el aparato de la corriente si queda 

desatendido y antes de montarlo, desmontarlo o limpiarlo.
2. Antes de conectar el aparato a la toma de pared, asegúrese 

en la placa del aparato.
3. Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, debe ser reemplazado 

para evitar peligros.
4. 

uso. No le dé la vuelta mientras esté en funcionamiento.
5. Este aparato no debe ser utilizado por niños. Mantenga el 

aparato y el cable lejos del alcance de los niños.
6. Los aparatos pueden ser utilizados por personas con 

facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con 
falta de experiencia y conocimiento, siempre que sea bajo 
supervisión o siguiendo las instrucciones relativas al uso 
seguro del aparato, y que comprendan los peligros existentes.

7. Los niños no deben jugar con el aparato.
8. No utilice el aparato para ningún propósito distinto a aquel 

para el que fue diseñado.
9. Durante su utilización, evite mover el aparato.
10. No se debe sumergir el aparato en agua ni en ningún otro 

líquido.
11. Este aparato está destinado al uso doméstico y a aplicaciones 

similares como las siguientes:

ÍNDICE:
1. INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD P. 12
2. LISTA DE PIEZAS P. 14
3. ANTES DEL PRIMER USO P. 14
4. FUNCIONAMIENTO P. 14
5. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO P. 15
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• 
laborales; 

• granjas;
• por parte de clientes de hoteles, moteles y otros entornos 

residenciales;
• entornos tipo pensión u hostal.

12. La utilización del aparato para propósitos distintos a los 
anteriormente descritos puede dañarlo. Además, el uso 
incorrecto puede causar peligros tales como cortocircuitos, 
incendios y descargas eléctricas.

13. Este aparato no está destinado a ser usado por medio de un 
sistema de control remoto o un temporizador externo. 

14. El marcado de este aparato (símbolo de un contenedor 
de basura tachado) cumple la Directiva europea 2012/19/
UE relativa a los «aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 

su vida útil, no puede desecharse con otros residuos 
domésticos. El usuario debe entregarlo a los operadores de 
recogida de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos usados. 
Los operadores de recogida, que incluyen los puntos de 
recogida locales, las tiendas y las administraciones locales, 
crean un sistema adecuado para la recogida del aparato. Una 
recogida adecuada de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 
usados ayuda a evitar los impactos nocivos para la salud de 
las personas y el medio ambiente que se deriven de los 
componentes peligrosos presentes, así como de un 
almacenamiento y tratamiento no adecuado de dichos 
aparatos.

15. No deje que el cable cuelgue sobre el borde de una mesa ni 

16. Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, lave todos los 
accesorios con agua caliente con jabón. Aclárelos y séquelos 
con cuidado..

17. Utilice únicamente los accesorios incluidos con el aparato.
18. Asegúrese de que los accesorios estén correctamente 

colocados antes de encender el aparato. 
19. ADVERTENCIA: El uso inadecuado de este aparato puede 

causar lesiones.
20. Siga siempre las instrucciones que aparecen en el manual del 

usuario para utilizar el aparato o colocar los accesorios.
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21. Con respecto a las instrucciones de uso de los accesorios, 

consulte las siguientes secciones.
22. Detenga y desconecte el aparato de la alimentación eléctrica 

antes de cambiar los accesorios o acercarse a las partes 
móviles durante el funcionamiento.

23. La limpieza y el mantenimiento por parte del usuario no deben 
ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.

24. 
vaciar la jarra y durante la limpieza del aparato.

2. LISTA DE PIEZAS
1. Brazo del aparato
2. Cabezal del motor
3. Tapa antisalpicadura
4. Bol de mezcla 
5. Pie antideslizante

6. Rueda de selección de 
velocidad

7. Botón de liberación del 
brazo

8. Gancho amasador

9. Batidor plano
10. Batidor de varillas

3. ANTES DEL PRIMER USO
1. Antes de usarlo por primera vez, enjuague con agua caliente y jabón las piezas que vayan a 

entrar en contacto con la comida.
2. 
3. Asegúrese de que el aparato este desconectado y de que la rueda de selección de velocidad 

(6) esté en posición "0".

4. FUNCIONAMIENTO
1. Primero eche los ingredientes en el bol y presione el botón de elevación para levantar la tapa 

superior. Para usar este producto de forma segura y efectiva, instale la tapa, póngala en línea 
con las tres muescas y gírela en sentido horario. Es mejor colocar la tapa mirando hacia fuera 
para agregar agua o ingredientes con más facilidad.

2. Coloque el bol de mezclas en la base y gírelo para bloquearlo.
3. Luego, coloque los batidores en el eje.
4. Baje la tapa superior, ya que de lo contrario el aparato no funcionará.
5. Secuencia de puesta en marcha del aparato: 1  Enchufe el cable. 2  Apriete el cabezal del 

aparato arriba y abajo. 3  Cuando el indicador se ilumine, desplace el botón desde «0».
6. Después de realizar la mezcla, lleve el botón a la velocidad «0» y el aparato se detendrá. Gire 

el botón de elevación para subir el cabezal del aparato, retire el bol de mezclas y saque los 
ingredientes con un raspador.
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Siga las instrucciones al pie de la letra, ya que de no hacerlo el funcionamiento se verá 
afectado. (Nota: La velocidad de mezcla se incrementa de 0 a 10. Seleccione la velocidad 
según se requiera).

Accesorios Funcionamiento Velocidad Tiempo

Gancho amasador Masa de pan, masa 
de pizza Velocidad 1-6 3-5 min

Batidor plano Galletas, pasteles, 
masa de crepe Velocidad 1-7 3-10 min

Batidor de varillas Claras, mousse, 
merengue, cremas Velocidad 8-10 3-10 min

¡ADVERTENCIA!
1. Apague el aparato, desenchúfelo y espere a que el motor se detenga antes de colocar o extraer 

un accesorio, antes de desmontarlo y antes de limpiarlo.
2. NO ponga las manos en el bol de mezcla (4) cuando el aparato esté funcionando.
3. NO introduzca cuchillos, cucharas de metal, tenedores, etc., en el bol de mezcla (4) cuando el 

aparato esté funcionando.

OBSERVACIÓN: Empiece siempre seleccionando la menor velocidad y auméntela progresivamente.

5. LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
¡ADVERTENCIA! No sumerja la unidad de motor en agua ni otros líquidos.
1. Desconecte el aparato y deje que se enfríe antes de limpiarlo o realizarle el mantenimiento.
2. 
3. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado del aparato.
4. El motor del batidor se ha lubricado cuidadosamente en la fábrica y no requiere lubricación 

adicional.
5. Los accesorios (bol, batidor, varillas, gancho, etc.) se pueden lavar con agua templada con 

jabón o en el lavavajillas.
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1. CONSELHOS DE SEGURANÇA
LEIA CUIDADOSAMENTE E CONSERVE PARA REFERÊNCIA 
FUTURA
1. Desligue sempre o aparelho da tomada quando o mesmo não 

estiver sob supervisão e antes da montagem, desmontagem 
ou limpeza.

2. 

3. 

4. Este aparelho deve ser posicionado sobre uma superfície 

5. 

6. Os aparelhos podem ser utilizado por pessoas com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou com 
falta de experiência e conhecimento, se forem supervisionadas 

aparelho de uma forma segura e se compreenderem os 
perigos envolvidos.

7. 
8. 

aquela para a qual foi concebido.
9. Durante o funcionamento, evite mover o aparelho.
10. 

qualquer outro líquido.
11. 

1. CONSELHOS DE SEGURANÇA P. 16
2. LISTA DE PEÇAS P. 18
3. ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO P. 18
4. FUNCIONAMENTO P. 18
5. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO P. 19
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• 
outros ambientes de trabalho; 

• casas rurais;
• por clientes em hotéis, motéis e outros ambientes 

residenciais;
• 

12. 

circuitos, incêndios e choques elétricos.
13. Este aparelho não se destina a ser utilizado através de um 

sistema de controlo remoto ou temporizador externo. 
14. 

europeia 2012/19/UE sobre os «equipamentos elétricos 

eliminado com outros resíduos domésticos. O utilizador deve 

locais, criam um sistema apropriado que permite a recolha 
do equipamento. Uma recolha apropriada dos equipamentos 

armazenamento e tratamento inadequados destes 
equipamentos.

15. 
contacto com superfícies quentes.

16. 

17. 
18. 

antes de ligar o aparelho. 
19. AVISO: 

em ferimentos.
20. 
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21. 

22. Pare o aparelho e desligue-o da corrente antes de mudar 

durante o funcionamento.
23. 

24. 

2. LISTA DE PEÇAS
1. 
2. 
3. Tampa anti-salpicos
4. Tigela 
5. Pés antiderrapantes

6. 
velocidade

7. 

8. Gancho para massa

9. Batedeira plana
10. Borboleta

3. ANTES DA PRIMEIRA UTILIZAÇÃO
1. 

2. 
3. 

“0”.

4. FUNCIONAMENTO
1. Primeiro, coloque os alimentos no recipiente e prima o botão de levantar, para levantar a 

2. 
3. De seguida, instale os batedores no eixo.
4. 
5. 1 2

cima e para baixo; 3  Quando o indicador luminoso acender, selecione a velocidade.
6. 

alimentos com um raspador.
Siga à letra este procedimento, caso contrário, pode afetar a utilização. (Nota: A velocidade 
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de bater vai de 0 a 10. Selecione a velocidade de acordo com as suas necessidades.)

Acessórios Funcionamento Velocidade Tempo

Gancho para massa massa de pizza Velocidade 1-6 3-5 min

Batedeira plana Biscoitos, bolos, 
massa de crepes Velocidade 1-7 3-10 min

Borboleta mousses, suspiros, 
cremes

Velocidade 8-10 3-10 min

AVISO!
1. 

2. 
3. 

estiver em funcionamento.

NOTA:

5. LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
AVISO!
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

adicional.
5. 

6. GARANTIAS
Garantias e limites de responsabilidade
Os produtos têm uma garantia de 36 meses a partir da data de compra ou da data de entrega no 
domicílio do cliente. Dependendo do país, esta garantia consiste em 24 a 36 meses de garantia 
legal de conformidade.

complemento desta.

Modalidades de acionamento das garantias

Para a garantia legal de conformidade

Gerais de Venda).
Para a garantia comercial
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habitualmente no produto, na embalagem ou no comprovativo de compra). Deve devolver o 

 
 Trocar o produto devolvido por um produto que tenha, no mínimo, as mesmas 

 

Os produtos reparados ou substituídos podem incluir componentes e equipamentos novos e/ou
recondicionados.

Exclusão da garantia comercial:
 

elétrica com corrente ou tensão incorreta.
 

inadequados.
 
 

 
 

 Danos estéticos, incluindo riscos, mossas ou vandalismo
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

devidamente retirados dos produtos devolvidos.
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1. BIZTONSÁGI TANÁCSOK

1. A készüléket mindig húzza ki az elektromos hálózatból, 
ha felügyelet nélkül hagyja, illetve az összeszerelést, a 

2. 

készülék adattábláján feltüntetett értékeknek.
3. Ha a tápkábel sérült, a balesetek elkerülése érdekében 

4. A készüléket vízszintes felületen kell elhelyezni. kell helyezni. 
Használat közben ne fordítsa meg.

5. A készüléket gyermekek nem használhatják. Tartsa a 

6. 

mellett, illetve abban az esetben használhatják, ha a készülék 

7. A készülékkel gyermekek nem játszhatnak.
8. 
9. 
10. A készüléket nem szabad vízbe vagy más folyadékba 

meríteni.
11. 

hasonló körülmények között használható, például:

TARTALOM:
1. BIZTONSÁGI TANÁCSOK 25. o.
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• üzletek, irodák és más munkakörnyezetek személyzetének 
konyhájában; 

• gazdasági épületekben;
• szállodákban, panziókban és egyéb lakóhelyeken;
• reggelit is biztosító szálláshelyeken.

12. 
károsíthatja azt. Emellett a helytelen használat rövidzárlat, 

13. 

14. A készülék jelölése (áthúzott szemetes edény szimbólum) 
megfelel a 2012/19/EU európai irányelvnek „használt 

ezt a berendezést nem szabad más háztartási hulladékkal 
együtt kidobni. A felhasználó köteles azt átadni a használt 

15. 
érjen forró felületekhez.

16. 
mosószeres vízzel. Öblítse le és szárítsa meg alaposan.

17. Csak a készülékhez mellékelt tartozékokat használja.
18. 

19. FIGYELMEZTETÉS: 
sérülést okozhat.

20. A készülék használatakor és a tartozékok felszerelésekor 
mindig kövesse a használati útmutató utasításait.

21. 
sebességbeállításaira vonatkozó leírás az alábbi 
bekezdésekben található.
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22. 

mozgó részeket.
23. A készülék tisztítását és felhasználói karbantartását gyerekek 

felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetik.
24. Óvatosan járjon el a vágókések kezelése során, vagy ha üríti 

a tálat és a tisztítás során.

2. 
1. Készülékkar
2. Hajtófej
3. 
4. 

5. Csúszásgátló talp
6. Sebességválasztó 

gomb
7. Karkioldó gomb

8. Tésztadagasztó
9. 
10. 

3. 
1. 

vízben.
2. Helyezze a készüléket tiszta, vízszintes, stabil munkafelületre.
3. 

sebességválasztó gomb (6) „0”

4. 
1. 

felemeléséhez. A termék biztonságos és hatékony használatához kérjük, helyezze vissza 

irányba. A fedél inkább kifelé nézzen, hogy könnyebben tudjon vizet vagy anyagot hozzáadni.
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. A gép elindításának sorrendje: 1  Csatlakoztassa a hálózati kábelt; 2  húzza meg a gépfejet 

felfelé és lefelé; 3
állásból.

6. 
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Tartozékok Sebesség 

Kenyértészta, 
pizzatészta Sebesség 1–6

Sütemények, torták, 

Tojásfehérje, hab, 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:
1. 

ki a készüléket, és várja meg, hogy a motor leálljon.
2. 
3. 

MEGJEGYZÉS:

5. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS: Soha ne merítse a motoregységet vízbe vagy más folyadékba!
1. 
2. 
3. Kerülje a súroló hatású tisztítószereket, amelyek kárt tehetnek a készülék burkolatában.
4. 
5. 

moshatók.
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